
 

 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
To: Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair), 

Cuthbertson, Flinders, Steward, K Taylor and Warters 
 

Date: Tuesday, 15 January 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 

December 2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Monday 14 January 2019. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 



 

be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. This broadcast 

can be viewed at: http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance 
Monitoring Report   

(Pages 7 - 20) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2018/19 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plans and budgets for all of the services falling under the 
responsibility of the Corporate Director of Health, Housing & 
Adult Social Care. 
 

5. Update Report on Unity Health   (Pages 21 - 22) 
 This report is an update from Unity Health on CQC regulatory 

compliance and addressing patient access issues. 
 

6. Overview Report on Student Health 
Services   

(Pages 23 - 74) 

 This report provides an update on achievement against the 2017 
student health needs assessment findings led by Higher York 
through the Student Health Network. 

 
7. Six-monthly Quality Monitoring Report - 

Residential, Nursing and Homecare services   
(Pages 75 - 82) 

 This is the bi-annual report of the Head of Commissioning, Adult 
Social Care on Residential, Nursing and Homecare Services. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

8. Work Plan   (Pages 83 - 86) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for 

the municipal year. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent. 

 
Democracy Officer: 
 
Name- Chris Elliott 
Telephone – 01904 553631 
E-mail- christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 
 
Councillor Doughty Member of York NHS Foundation Teaching Trust. 
  
                                                         
 
 
   
 
     
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 12 December 2018 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Flinders, Richardson 
and K Taylor 

Apologies Councillors Warters 

 

47. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect to business on this agenda. None 
were declared. 
 

48. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 

November 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as an accurate record. 

 
49. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak on 
items relating to the general remit of the committee under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

50. Half Yearly Report of the Chair of Health and Wellbeing 
Board  
 
The Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Cllr Runciman, 
was in attendance to brief the committee on the work of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. It was noted that there had been a 
number of changes to the board’s membership in this period. 
 
Members questioned the Chair on her view of the current 
provision of mental health support services particularly in 
relation to those in crisis. The Chair reported that she was 
content with the current provision however it would be 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



something she would continue to challenge to ensure that it is 
meeting the needs of the population. 
 
The committee questioned Cllr Runciman on flu vaccinations 
and the reported queues at surgeries. It was explained that this 
can happen for a number of reasons, but that there had been 
issues with vaccine supplies this year. It was also noted that it 
was not too late to receive a vaccination and that the take up 
had been lower this year than in previous years. 
 
Members discussed the new Mental Health hospital and Cllr 
Runciman agreed with members that it would be useful to 
receive an update from TEWV on the development of the 
facility. 
 
Members were reassured that the Student Health Network 
would not cease to exist but that current issues were being 
discussed around strategic leadership of the group and that this 
was ongoing. 
 
Questions were raised regarding new birth health visitor visits 
and that there had been a dramatic improvement since 2016. It 
was also noted that whilst this service is voluntary, it is highly 
unusual to see families refuse this service. 
 
Members discussed the upcoming changes to the Children’s 
Safeguarding Board and it’s new working arrangements. The 
accountability of the statutory officers involved in the process 
was also discussed with Cllr Runciman highlighting to the 
committee that it was important that the new working 
arrangements and the accountability were clarified in order to 
help manage risks. 
 
Officers also explained to members that a Sexual Health Needs 
Assessment had been carried out and had informed a 
procurement process that was currently underway for the 
provision of sexual health services in the city. It was noted that 
there had been a good response and that a provider would be 
chosen by the end of January. 
 

51. York an evolving Asset Based Area  
 
Members questioned officers on the Local Area Coordination 
programme. Officers informed the committee that there were 
hopes to expand the programme outside of the initial three 

Page 4



wards that have been used in the trial. It was noted that 
expanding the model was a tried and tested approach that had 
proved successful in other areas of the country. Officers also 
explained to Members how the social value of the programme 
will be assessed and discussed future funding, with officers 
highlighting the importance of the Improved Better Care Fund in 
the short term, whilst also noting that further work needed to be 
done on securing the programmes long term future. 
 
Officers gave some insight into the kind of work that Local Area 
Coordinators do and members suggested that this was an area 
in which further information sharing and training would be 
greatly appreciated as they could play an important role in 
promoting the programme in the future and ensuring that their 
residents were aware of the services and support available. 
 
Members requested some clarification on the ‘levels’ that were 
described in the report. Officers explained that: 

Level 1: referred to information, advice and signposting 
Level 2: related to more in depth work with a member 

of the community, where perhaps more 
complex issues were present. 

 
52. The impact of the Elective Surgery Criteria  

 
Roland Crooke, a resident, spoke to the committee about his 
experiences of the elective surgery criteria. Mr Crooke 
explained his situation and how it had forced him to pay for his 
own surgery privately due to the amount of pain he was 
experiencing. Mr Crooke explained that he thought the policy 
discriminated against the overweight and the elderly. 
 
John Clark, Chair of Healthwatch York, then addressed the 
committee to explain that this issue would be analysed in 
Healthwatch’s current work stream on changes to services and 
that this report would be published in early 2019. 
 
Dr Nigel Wells, the Chair of the CCG, and Michelle Carrington, 
Head Nurse for the CCG were in attendance to answer 
questions. The officers explained the ‘individual funding request’ 
(IFR) and the approach to the policy. 
 
Members discussed the criteria and questioned officers on the 
‘postcode lottery’ that was experienced as a result of the 
differing criteria between bordering Clinical Commissioning 

Page 5



Groups. Officers explained that there were a number of subtle 
differences between the policies and that it was not just in 
relation to BMI. Officers explained that the policy allowed 
clinicians to have an open and honest discussion with patients 
about lifestyle and that as a system there was a need to 
encourage prevention and that lifestyle changes were an 
important part of that. 
 
Officers agreed with Members that improvements needed to be 
made regarding communication with patients and with 
healthcare professionals to ensure that the policy was being 
implemented as intended and with the secondary support that 
was required. 
 
Concerns were raised regarding the impact this policy would 
have on private healthcare providers and a potential increase in 
the demand for private healthcare. Officers explained that whilst 
this may be true, the entire healthcare system in York had to 
work together to resolve issues around the CCG’s fixed funding 
arrangements and the best use of funds available to it. 
 
Members requested that in future it would be very useful to have 
data from the CCG that related only to the City of York, as the 
report contained data for whole of the Vale of York. Officers said 
they were happy to explore this for future reports. 
 

53. Work Plan  
 
Members discussed the work plan for the remainder of the 
municipal year. It was noted that there was a desire to receive a 
report on the integration of health and social care services and 
that this was to be arranged.  
 
Members agreed that they would receive a report from Humber 
Coast and Vale on their work on Mental Health Partnerships in 
February. 
 
Cllr Richardson informed the committee that this would be his 
last meeting and he thanked the committee for their work whilst 
he had been a Member.  
 
 
 
 

Cllr P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 17:30 and finished at 20:30]. 

Page 6



  
 

 

 

Health, Housing & Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

15 January 2019 

 
Report of the Interim Corporate Director of Health, Housing & Adult Social Care 

 
2018/19  Finance  and  Performance  Second  Quarter  Report – Health,  
Housing  &  Adult  Social Care 

 
Summary 

 
1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2018/19 and forecasts 

the financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and 
budgets for all of the services falling under the responsibility of the 
Corporate Director of Health, Housing & Adult Social Care. 

 
Financial Analysis 

 
2 A summary of the service plan variations is shown at table 1 below. 

 
Table 1: HHASC Financial Summary 2018/19 – Quarter 2 

2018/19 
Quarter 

One 
Variation 

£000 

 2018/19 Latest 
Approved Budget 

2018/19 
Projected 
Outturn 

Variation 
Gross 
Spend 
£000 

 
Income 

£000 

Net 
Spend 
£000 £000 % 

+31 ASC Prevent 7,507 1,622 5,885 -47 -0.8% 

-214 ASC Reduce 11,800 4,242 7,558 +305 +4.0% 

+110 ASC Delay 12,650 9,464 3,186 -43 -1.3% 

+961 ASC Manage 49,927 16,357 33,570 +1,067 +3.2% 

-400 ASC Mitigations    -696  

+488 Adult Social Care  81,884 31,685 50,199 +586 +1.2% 

0 Public Health 7,605 8,211 -606 0 0% 

+20 
Housing and 
Community Safety 

11,930 9,523 2,407 -10 -0.4% 

+508 HHASC GF Total 101,419 49,419 52,000 +576 +1.1% 

0 
Housing Revenue 
Account Total 

39,839 33,423 6,416 +90 0.2% 

+ indicates increased expenditure or reduced income / - indicates reduced expenditure or increased 
income  

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



3 The following sections provide more details of the significant general 
fund outturn variations, which are predominantly within Adult Social Care 
budgets. 

 
4 Pine Trees, a day support service for customers is forecast to 

underspend by £78k due in the main to securing additional Continuing 
Health Care (CHC) Income for two customers.  Underspends are also 
forecast on the Supported Employment scheme at Yorkcraft (£97k) as 
places within the scheme have been held vacant pending a review of the 
supported employment offer. 

 
5 The Personal Support Service, which provides care and housing support 

in the Council operated independent living communities, is forecast to 
overspend by £322k due to additional staffing costs.  Work is ongoing to 
review the level of staffing required.  There is an overspend of £214k on 
direct payments as there has been a reduction in the amount of unused 
payments recovered. 

 

6 There is pressure on external Step Down beds (£170k).  A small budget 
has been set previously to place people externally as the exception but 
there have been several high cost placements made to date this year 
and the use of these beds is increasing.  Older people’s residential care 
is forecast to overspend by £115k on permanent placements and £103k 
on short term places and older peoples nursing care is forecast to 
overspend by £127k due to an increase in the number of customers. 

 
7 Two independent older person’s homes have closed in the city.  

Moorlands and Amelia House recently gave notice to the council that 
they were shutting.  The council successfully fulfilled its responsibility to 
find homes for over 50 residents. This is causing £431k of budget 
pressure as the capacity to provide homes for these people in the city 
was only available at a higher cost than previous placements. However 
the department is able to mitigate this pressure in 2018/19 from budget 
released by the closure of council run homes.  The Adult Social Care 
commission team works closely with independent care home provid
[...]
f delayed transfers of care, attributable to ASC, during the 
second quarter of 2018-19. This is a decrease on the previous quarter 
(where, on average, 14 beds per day were occupied) and is mainly due 
to a decrease in waiting for places in nursing homes. We are working 
with health colleagues to enable assessments to happen outside 
hospitals to reduce delays for patients, and have recently introduced 
seven-day social working, a multi-disciplinary Integrated Complex 
Discharge Hub and Step Up Step Down beds. NHS England have set 
challenging targets for health and social care systems across the country 
to reduce DToC. DToC in the York system is considerably higher (i.e. 

Page 11



performing worse) than its target, but around two-thirds of health and 
social care systems nationally are higher than their targets; this is due to 
an exceptionally high number of non-elective admissions to York 
Hospital. 

 
Independence of ASC service users 

 
20  It is important that social care service users have as much contact with 

others as possible as this maintains their health and independence. It is 
also a good proxy measure for the work done by Local Area Teams in 
terms of bringing people from all sectors of the various York communities 
together. 

 
21 During the second quarter of 2018-19, on average 1,847 people were 

supported to live independently by CYC Adult Social Care packages of 
care. This is a 1.4% decrease on the corresponding number in the first 
quarter of 2018-19 (1,874). There was an increase in the number of 
those supported to live independently by the use of preventative 
measures: this averaged 952 during the second quarter of 2018-19, 
compared with 937 in the first quarter of 2018-19.   

 
“Front door” measures and how adults are supported financially 

 
22 Under the Care Act 2014 Local Authorities have a responsibility to 

promote the wellbeing of those potentially in need of Adult Social Care 
support. The aim of this is to enable our 
[...]
ate report on student 
health services be provided.  This report will: 

 Provide a progress update on achievement against the 2017 student 
health needs assessment findings led by Higher York through the 
Student Health Network 

 Review and consider ongoing leadership and support arrangements 
of the Student Health Network 

 
 Background 
 
2. Following a cluster of suicides among our local further education student 

population in 2016/17, a gap in our local understanding of the health 
needs was identified.  In response to this gap, the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (JSNA) group was tasked to conduct a needs assessment 
into student health (Annex 1).   

3. As a more direct response to the cluster of suicides, and in parallel to the 
needs assessment, a local Student Mental Health Forum network group 
was established to support our multi-agency response to this suicide 
cluster.  This was made up of colleagues from the institutions and 
services affected by and responding to the cluster.   

4. As this network developed and the work of the needs assessment began 
to take shape, the network was identified as a forum which, due to its 
wide ranging membership and focus on student health, seemed naturally 
placed to take a lead on responding to the findings of the student health 
needs assessment.   

5. A proposal that Higher York take on the leadership and coordination for 
this group was agreed and the Network agreed its terms of reference in 
June 2017 (Annex 2).  These broadened the scope of the network to 

Page 23 Agenda Item 6



 

become a Student Health Network looking at both mental and physical 
health needs within the student population and defined that the Network 
would report into the Health & Wellbeing Board. 

6. The Higher York Board will consider and review its ongoing leadership of 
the network at its forthcoming Board meeting of January 31st. 
 
Action Plan 

7. An action plan (Annex 3) was developed by the Network as a response 
to the findings from the student health needs assessment.  This 
determined that the measurement of outcomes would be determined by 
individual organisations and focussed on the key themes identified within 
the needs assessment of: 

 Mental Health 

 Communication 

 Accessing Services 

 Integrated approach to wellbeing 

 Local leadership and partnership working 
 

Consultation  

8. Members of the Network contributed to the Health & Wellbeing Board 
Update that this report draws on around progress updates. 

9.    Members of the Network were asked to give their views about the 
purpose, function and future of the Network: 

 21 responses were received, 20 of whom were current members, 
20 wanted to stay members of the network 

 Network described useful for networking, as a forum, a place to 
share information, best practice, and to bring professionals 
together to help improve student health 

 Core objectives were seen as needing to develop collaboration, 
share information and practice, provide a multi-agency response, 
highlight issues, and improve health 

 12 respondents want the network to continue, 1 did not in its 
current format, the other 8 did not respond to this question 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 24



 

Analysis 
 

10. The Student Health Network was facilitated and supported by Higher 
York.  Quarterly updates about the work of the Network were provided to 
the Higher York Board by the Chair of the Network.   
 

11. The Network agreed Terms of Reference dated June 2017 with an 
annual review date scheduled.  There is no record of the terms of 
reference being reviewed due to the role that chaired the group on behalf 
of Higher York no longer being resourced.   
 

12. There were no apparent contingencies or continuity plans made and it 
appears that the last meeting of this group was held in July 2018.  The 
Higher York Board will consider and review its ongoing leadership of the 
network at its forthcoming Board meeting of January 31st. 
 
Progress of the 
[...]
erable Adults Annual Assurance Report 

 
6. Work Plan 2018-19 

11 Sept 2018 1. 1st Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring report 

P
age 83

A
genda Item

 8



@ 5.30pm  
Health 
 

2. Update on Unity Health Actions to improve patient communications and CQC 
inspection. 

3. Update report on Priory Medical Group proposals to relocate to proposed Burnholme 
Health Centre 

4. Update Report on Elderly Persons’ Accommodation 
5. Delivery of CQC Local System Review Action Plan 
6. Substance Misuse Services Scrutiny Review Update Report 

 
7. Work Plan 2018-19 

 

16 Oct 2018 
@ 5.30pm 

Housing & Community Safety 
 

1. Safer York Partnership Bi-annual Report  
2. Update on Community Policing – Lindsey Robson, York, Selby Commander  
3. Update report on implementation of new licensing laws for HMOs 

 
4. Work Plan 2018-19 

  

14 Nov 2018  
@ 5.30pm 

Health 
 

1. Mental Health Help Line  
2. Report on engagement around Home First Strategy  
3. Healthwatch York six-monthly Performance Report  
4. Overview report on self-harm and suicide prevention 
5. Report on aims of Oral Health Action Team  

P
age 84



 
6. Work Plan 2018-19 

12 Dec 2018  
@ 5.30pm 

1. HWBB six-monthly update report 
2. Update Report on progress of CYC Asset/Place-based approach to working. (Pippa 

Corner / Joe Micheli) 
3. CCG Chair Dr Nigel Wells, Introduction and Update on Elective Criteria Policy   

 
4. Work Plan 2018-19 

15 Jan 2019  
@ 5.30pm 

1. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 
   
             Health 

 
2. Update Report on Unity Health 
3. Overview report on student health services  
4. Six-monthly Quality Monitoring Report – residential, nursing and homecare services 

 
5. Work Plan 2018-19 

12 Feb 2019  
@ 5.30pm 

1. Overview report on mental health crisis support services in York. 
2. Update report on Collaborative work by Humber, Coast and Vale Mental Health 

Partnership 
3. Work Plan 2018-19 

12 March 2019  
@ 5.30pm 

1. 3rd Quarter Finan

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 15 January 2019 

Present Councillors Doughty (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Cuthbertson, Flinders, Steward and 
K Taylor 

Apologies Councillors Warters 

 

54. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they had in respect of business on this agenda. None were 
declared. 
 

55. Minutes  
 
Members reviewed the minutes from the last meeting and the 
Chair requested that more detail be provided on minute 51 
(York, An Evolving Asset Based Area), particularly regarding the 
future funding of the Local Area Co-ordination programme. 
 
Officers stated that an update version of the minutes would be 
presented at February’s meeting. 
 

56. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

57. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report  
 
Members received the Quarter 2 Finance and Performance 
report for Health, Housing and Adult Social Care. Officers 
informed the committee that their main concern was a projected 
overspend of £586k in Adult Social Care and highlighted that 
there had been a slight under spend in Housing due to staff 
vacancies. 
 



Members questioned officers on the projected overspend for the 
Personal Support Service and how this was being managed. 
Officers informed the committee that the service had been 
looking at staffing needed for the service especially due to the 
expansion of the Older Persons Accommodation Programme. 
Officers also stated that the service had recently invested in a 
piece of software called RotaCloud in an attempt to increase 
efficiency and free up time for team leaders. 
 
In response to Members questions, officers highlighted an on-
going piece of work that is looking into why there has been a 
reduction in the recovery of unused payments. 
 
Members questioned officers on the level of Delayed Transfers 
of Care and non-elective admissions to York Hospital. Officers 
explained that there was a programme of work on-going to help 
prevent people from being admitted to hospital and that this 
combined with the work being done alongside Be Independent 
and Yorkshire Ambulance was playing an important part in 
reducing these numbers. 
 
In response to Members questions relating to an increase in the 
number of completed safeguarding cases,  Officers explained 
that the numbers of cases entering the system and being 
completed, during a fixed period of time, were similar. This 
shows the service is efficiently handling it’s caseload. Officers 
also noted an important piece of work underway by Healthwatch 
regarding a person’s journey through the safeguarding system, 
which will in turn help guide the future approach. 
 
Members questioned the absence of comparative quarterly 
statistics from other local authorities with similar demographics. 
Officers explained that many other local authorities do not 
publish statistics quarterly and that it was much easier to do end 
of year comparisons when statistics are published nationally.  
 
In response to Member questions on targets, officers explained 
that an increase in claimants receiving direct payments would 
be seen as a positive as long as it is handled in the right way, 
highlighting Future Focus’ importance. Officers stated that there 
were no official targets. 
 
With regards to Drug and Alcohol Treatment services, Members 
questioned the usefulness of certain performance indicators and 
officers agreed, stating that part of the re-commissioning of this 



service included looking at a more peer support orientated 
approach. 
 
Officers highlighted that there was a short term financial 
pressure associated with using a small number of private sector 
places for people needing care home accommodation. In 
response to this, the Council had been investing in the Older 
Persons’ Accommodation Scheme. Officers also highlighted that 
the Independent Care Group were looking at the cost of care 
and whether it can be sustainable for providers and ensure the 
Council receives market value. 
 
Members asked for an update on the potential development of 
the Oakhaven site. Officers stated that: 
 
- A preferred bidder had been identified 
- There had been plans submitted but there were issues 

around size 
- They were looking at ways to resolve this and were 

negotiating with the provider 
- Should this option not move forward there were other 

providers interested  
 
Members questioned the reason for budget pressure within the 
area of Supported Living for Learning Disability. Officers stated 
that many Councils were seeing pressures in this area with the 
complexity of needs that are present. In addition officers spoke 
of the increasing costs in provision of supported living and the 
cost of ‘voids’, where people with compatible needs have not 
been found and spaces have been left vacant. 
 
Members questioned officers on the strategy for smoking 
cessation with pregnant women, as numbers were high. Officers 
agreed with Members’ concern and explained that while it was a 
national and regional priority, work was needed to identify how 
this could be challenged locally. 
 
Finally, Members highlighted to officers the importance of 
including details of the actions relating to the mitigation of 
overspends, it was noted that without the detail of the steps 
being taken by  present in a report, there was very little to 
scrutinise. Officers took this on board and agreed to include 
more detailed actions in future reports. 
 
 



58. Update Report on Unity Health  
 
Dr Richard Wilcox and Louise Johnston, partners from Unity 
Health, were in attendance to provide an update on the Care 
Quality Commission inspection and on-going telephone issues. 
Dr Wilcox explained that they were still experiencing problems 
with telephone communications; however there had been 
significant improvement with regards to access and the number 
of complaints received. Dr Wilcox stated that while they had not 
yet received the final report from the CQC, feedback from the 
inspector had been highly complimentary. 
 
Members questioned Dr Wilcox on the numbers of ‘did not 
attend’ in relation to their appointments. Unity Health stated the 
numbers we high and that this was a problem being 
experienced by all GP surgeries. It was reported that Unity had 
begun text messaging and phone call reminders in order to help 
address this and work with partners, including the University, to 
relay the importance of this matter to patients. 
 
Members discussed with Unity Health whether the new staff 
being employed were extra capacity. Dr Wilcox explained that 
the new phlebotomist, prescribing nurse and GP were extra 
capacity, whilst the three new reception staff were due to a 
change of model, from call handler, to trained receptionists.  
 
Members were keen to understand the nature of the complaints 
received by the surgery and the complaints process. Ms 
Johnston highlighted that of the five complaints received, 3 were 
a result of telephone access and 2 were regarding waiting times 
for appointments. Unity Health also highlighted that their 
complaints process was advertised online and in their surgeries.  
 
In response to Member questions, Dr Wilcox stated that he 
believed Unity Health offered good options for evening and 
weekend appointments compared to most surgeries and 
highlighted their involvement with the Improving Access Model 
and that they are always looking to expand appointment hours. 
 
In a question regarding pathways and relationships with 
providers, particularly around Mental Health, Unity Health stated 
they felt they had good relationships with partners and co-
employed a mental health worker with the University. They also 
noted recent conversations and work with TEWV to explore the 



option of further mental health services being provided in 
surgeries. 
 

59. Overview Report on Student Health Services  
 
Members received an update on the progress of the Student 
Health Network and an overview of Student Health Services. 
 
Public Health Specialist, Nick Sinclair, was in attendance to 
answer member questions and briefly introduced the report and 
the reasons behind the formation of the Student Health 
Network. 
 
Members were concerned by the lack of response to the 
consultation on the purpose, function and future of the Network, 
and asked questions around the future leadership and 
resourcing of the Network. The officer highlighted that there was 
a commitment from Higher York to take the Network forward 
and provide leadership for the group; however the issue would 
be discussed at the next meeting of the Higher York Board 
Meeting on 31 January 2019. 
 
It was noted that the Student Health Network was specifically 
designed to respond to the Student Health Needs Assessment 
carried out in 2017. 
 
Members spoke of their desire that the work begun by Higher 
York and the Student Health Network continue and that should 
support be required by Public Health, that this be available. It 
was noted that the outcome of Higher York’s Board meeting 
would be circulated to the committee. 
 

60. Six-monthly Quality Monitoring Report - Residential, 
Nursing and Homecare services  
 
Members received the bi-annual quality monitoring report for 
Residential, Nursing and Homecare Services.  
 
Members were keen to understand the support that was offered 
to managers under the Well Led scheme. Officers informed the 
committee that as well as hands on support from the 
Commissioning team at York, staff were offered training by 
Skills For Care, a peer support network and support from the 
CCG and Teaching Hospital Trust, which had been invaluable. 
 



Officers spoke of the ‘capacity tracker’ that was in operation 
within the services and Members questioned the take up and 
use of the system. Officers explained that take up had been 
good, however there were still suppliers not signed up to the 
system and the system required providers to be active in 
posting current vacancies. Officers also mentioned the need for 
this service to be opened to public use, due to the increase in 
self-funded care. 
 
In response to Member questions, officers noted that a care 
home being referred to as ‘requiring improvement’ often related 
to not being able to recruit to managerial posts. Officers also 
stated that their aim was to create strong pathways for staff in 
Care services and try and retain experienced staff who would 
then go on to be the future leaders of services in the City. 
 

61. Work Plan  
 
Members discussed the committee’s work plan for the last two 
meetings of the municipal year.  
 
The Chair announced that there had been much interest and 
communication regarding recent media headlines surrounding 
homeless deaths in York. The Chair stated that he had asked 
the relevant directors to bring a report on the issue to the next 
meeting in February. 
 
It was also noted that Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust had been asked to present an update on the 
Mental Health Hospital on Haxby Road. The Chair also 
responded to a comment from a previous meeting of the 
committee regarding a reduction in the number of beds. The 
Chair stated that he had received confirmation that the intention 
was still to have 72 beds in the new hospital on Haxby Road. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr P Doughty, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.35 pm]. 


